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AA# 3612 
Case File: SR-11-17 

Administrative Action  
Administrative Site Review 
 
 

 
 Case File / Name: SR-11-17 / State Employees Credit Union-Brier Creek Branch   
 
 General Location: This site is located on the west side of Brier Creek Parkway, north of the 

intersection of Brier Creek Parkway and TW Alexander Drive.  
 
 CAC: Northwest 
 
 Request: Development of a 7.8 acre tract zoned Office Mixed Use-5 Story with Parking 

Limited Frontage and Conditional Use (OX-5-PL-CU) into an 8,500 square foot 
banking institution. The general building will include a Teller/ATM Outpost of 789 
square feet, screening, associated parking, storm water measures and site 
lighting.   

 
Cross- 

 Reference: Transaction #501595, Z-27-2016 
 
 

 
SR-11-17 Location Map – State Employees Credit Union-Brier Creek Branch 

City of Raleigh 
Development Plans Review Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2626 
www.raleighnc.gov 
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SR-11-17 Preliminary Site Plan – State Employees Credit Union-Brier Creek Branch 
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SR-11-17 Build-to Administrative Alternate – State Employees Credit Union-Brier Creek Branch 
 
 
 

 
Z-27-16 Zoning Conditions – State Employees Credit Union-Brier Creek Branch 
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Design Adjustment – State Employees Credit Union-Brier Creek Branch 
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Case File: SR-11-17 

 
 
 

Code Conformance: 
 

 Code Section(s) 

Zoning District: Office Mixed Use-5-Parking Limited-Conditional 
Use. Conditions are listed above.  

2.1, 3.1 

Overlay District: Not Applicable 5.1 

Parking: Required = 22 space/400 SF of gross floor area 
8,500 SF of office space/ 400= 21.25 spaces 
Provided: 56 spaces (3 handicap spaces) 
Bike Spaces = 1 space/5000 SF of gross floor area, 
4 space minimum Long Term and Short Term space 
Provided = 8 Spaces 

7.1.2 

Street Type(s): Brier Creek Parkway is an Avenue 4-Lane, divided 
which requires dedication of ½ of 104’ right-of-way 
TW Alexander is an Avenue 4-Lane, divided which 
requires dedication of ½ of 104’ right-of-way.  

8.4 

Streetscape: Brier Creek and TW Alexander are NCDOT 
maintained. The C2 street protective yard is 
required along both frontages outside of the right of 
way. A fee-in-lieu for 1’ of sidewalk along both 
frontages. A design adjustment was approved to 
limit the C2 yard between the building and 20’wide 
slope easement.  

8.5 

Setbacks/Frontage: Front-5’, side-5’, rear-0’or 6’,   
Parking Limited-Primary Street Build-to width 
required: 50% of facade, Provided: 19.9% 
Secondary Street Build-to width required: 25% of 
façade, Provided: 18.1%. An administrative 
alternate was approved for relief from Build-to 
requirement in the Parking Limited Frontage.  
   

3.4, 3.2, 2.2 

Neighborhood 
Transitions: 

Not applicable  3.5 

Transitional 
Protective Yards: 

Type A2 Transitional protective yard and Secondary 
Tree Conservation Area replaces the protective yard 
at the Northern property line. Type A2 Transitional 
yard located along the western property line.  

7.2.4 

Stormwater: Site is subject to Stormwater control regulations 
under Article 9.2 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance. Site will utilize underground detention to 
comply with runoff control requirements, and a sand 
filter to addresss water quality. Approval for 
jurisdictional stream and wetland impacts have been 
obtained from US Army Corps of Engineers and NC 
DEQ.  There is Floodplain and Neuse River Buffers 
present on the site. 

9.2 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#30
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#60
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#102
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#174
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#234
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#250
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#72
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#62
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#32
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#81
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#185
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#278
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Tree Conservation: This site is 7.8 acres in size and subject to Article 
9.1, Tree Conservation. However Tree Conservation 
has been recorded with Subdivision/Master Plan. 
Reference Book Map 2014 and page 155. This site 
is providing 0.91 acres of tree conservation area in 
accordance with Article 9.1.  

9.1 

Variances, Design 
Adjustments, 

Administrative 
Alternates: 

An Administrative Alternate has been approved for 
this project to waive the Build-to requirement in 
UDO Section 1.5.6 Build-to.  
 
An Design Adjustment has been approved for this 
project to permit a limited C2 yard buffer between 
the building an the Build-to requirement in UDO 
Section 1.5.6 Build-to. 

 

Other: None.  

 
 
OFFICIAL ACTION:  Approval with conditions 
 
 
 CONDITIONS OF  
 APPROVAL:    
 
Prior to issuance of a land disturbing permit for the site: 

 
1. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4, a surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing 

and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City; 

Prior to the issuance of any site permits, infrastructure construction plans or concurrent review 
process, whichever is applicable; 

2. That a stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and 
budget shall be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance, including the designation of buffer areas and open space 
areas for stormwater purposes prior to grading or the approval of construction drawings 
whichever event comes first; 
 

3. That the proposed abandonment of the 20’ slope easement along TW Alexander be approved by 
the City of Raleigh prior to approval of concurrent review; 
 

4. That a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank; 
 

5. That any required NCDOT encroachment and driveway permits must be approved and copies 
provided to Development Engineering;  
 

6. That a right-of-way obstruction permit is obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the 
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way prior to ICP or Final Site 
review. 

 
 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#270
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Prior to issuance of building permits: 

7. That a restrictive covenant in accordance with zoning condition #1 of Z-27-2016 must be 
approved by the City Attorney, recorded, and provided to the City of Raleigh prior to building 
permit issuance;  
 

8. That riparian buffers, in accordance with the preliminary plan and the State of North Carolina 
regulations, shall be shown on plats for recording along with a note stating “The areas shown on 
the recorded plat identified as Neuse River Riparian Buffer shall be maintained in their natural or 
mitigated condition, No person or entity shall fill, grad, excavate, or perform any other land-
disturbing activities; nor cut, remove, or harm any vegetation; nor construct any structures nor 
add any additional impervious surface, nor allow animal grazing or water or any other agricultural 
use on such protected areas without written authorization from NC Division of Water Quality in 
accordance with the Riparian Buffer Protection Rules (15A NCAC 2B.0233 or .0259).” 

 
9. That flood prone areas, as approved by the City Stormwater Engineer, are shown on the 

preliminary plan and shall be shown on all maps for recording; 
 

10. That the proposed public street right-of-way as shown on the preliminary plan be dedicated to the 
City of Raleigh and a copy of the recorded map be provided to the City prior to building permit 
issuance; 
 

11. That as the applicant has proposed abandonment of a portion of slope easement on site, the 
applicant shall file an application with the City Real Estate Division to approve abandonment of 
the existing slope easement along TW Alexander Drive as proposed, the abandonment be 
approved by the city and shown on all maps for recording; 

 

12. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of the 
construction of a stormwater device is paid to the Public Works Department; 

13. That the developer shall pay to the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment equal to 
twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities 
shown on the development plans; 
 

14. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, a surety equal to 100% of the cost of 
development related public improvements for NCDOT roads, including streetscape trees on TW 
Alexander and Brier Creek Parkway is paid to the Development Services Department, 
Development Engineering Division prior to building permits. 
 

15. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.10, a fee-in-lieu for 1' of sidewalk along the 
frontages of both TW Alexander and Brier Creek Pkwy is paid to the City of Raleigh prior to 
building permit; 

 
Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 

16. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, an as-built plan and certification any stormwater 
control device shall be reviewed and accepted by the City prior to final stormwater inspection 
approval or certificate; 
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AREA THREE L1002

AREA ONE L1002

B

A
          15' Type 'C2' Street Protective Yard

Total Frontage: 589'

     Less Driveway: 25'

     Less Building Facade (see note): 118'

     Less Stormwater Easement: 66'

Total Applicable Buffer Length: 380'

Required Shade Trees: 16

Existing Shade Trees: 0

Proposed Shade Trees: 12

     Calc: 4 per 100LF (380 / 100) = 3.80

                       3.80 x 4 = 15.2

Required Understory Trees: 0

Existing Understory Trees: 0

Proposed Understory Trees: 10

     Calc: N/A (Understory Trees not required)

Required Shrubs: 57

Existing Shrubs: 0

Proposed Shrubs: 64 (31 Evergreen @ 3' Install ['C2 Screen'], 33 Evergreen @ 18" Install [VUA Screen])

     Calc: 15 per 100LF (380 / 100) = 3.80

                       3.80 x 15 = 57

Total Shade Trees: 12

Total Understory Trees: 10

Total Shrubs: 64 (31 Evergreen @ 3' Install ['C2 Screen'], 33 Evergreen @ 18" Install [VUA Screen])

Note: An alternative buffer is proposed, which completes the intent of the various screening requirements for

a 'Type C2' yard, a VUA Buffer, Build-to-Requirement, and comments from Town Staff requesting trees in

front of the building along T.W. Alexander. Plants have been sized in consideration of the specific requirements

of the site plan items they are buffering (Street Protective Yard, VUA Buffer, & Build-to-Line).

Note: UDO Section 1.5.6.C (Corner Lot Build-To Requirement) requires the building to be located within the

build-To-Line at the corner of TW Alexander and Brier Creek Parkway.  The linear footage of building facade

in this zone has been removed from the calculations, because the requirement to place the building so close

to the street conflicts with the requirement to provide the required evergreen vegetative 'Type C2' Protective Yard.

Note: An existing 20' Slope Easement on the west side of the property buffer has been preserved. No trees are to

be planted in this area.

A

          15' Type 'C2' Street Protective Yard

Total Frontage: 545'

      Less Design Adjustment: 116'

      Less Driveway: 37'

Total Applicable Buffer Length: 392'

Required Shade Trees: 16

Existing Shade Trees: 0

Proposed Shade Trees: 16

     Calc: 4 per 100LF (392 / 100) = 3.92

                       3.92 x 4 = 15.68 = 16

Required Understory Trees: 0

Existing Understory Trees: 0

Proposed Understory Trees: 0

     Calc: N/A (Understory Trees not required)

Required Shrubs: 59

Existing Shrubs: 0

Proposed Shrubs: 59

     Calc: 15 per 100LF (392 / 100) = 3.92

                         3.92 x 15 = 58.8 = 59

Total Shade Trees: 16

Total Understory Trees: 0

Total Shrubs: 59

Note: A 'Design Adjustment' has been proposed for the section of

required 'C2 Street Protective Yard' south of the parking lot access

sidewalk north of the building. This LF has been removed from the

'applicable LF' of buffer length. Calculations have been adjusted,

accordingly.

Note: An existing 20' Slope Easement has been preserved along this

buffer edge (20' offset from existing property line). No trees or shrubs

are to be planted within this area. Groundcover is allowed.

Note: Some required buffer plantings have been located outside of

the 15' Buffer Zone because of the lack of space created from

both the 20' Slope Easement and the Sight Distance Triangle.

B

          10' Type 'A2' Transitional Protective Yard

Frontage: 545'

     Less Existing Vegetation: 110'

     Less Primary TCA: 20'

     Less Secondary TCA: 415'

Total Applicable Buffer Length: 0'

Required Shade Trees: 0

Existing Shade Trees: 0

Proposed Shade Trees: 0

     Calc: 4 per 100LF (0 / 100) = 0.00

                       0.00 x 4 = 0.00

Required Understory Trees: 0

Existing Understory Trees: 0

Proposed Understory Trees: 0

     Calc: 4 per 100LF (0 / 100) = 0.00

                       0.00 x 4 = 0.00

Required Shrubs: 0

Existing Shrubs: 0

Proposed Shrubs: 0

     Calc: N/A (Shrubs not required)

Total Shade Trees: 0

Total Understory Trees: 0

Total Shrubs: 0

Note: Refer to Tree Protection Plans to verify that

the Tree Conservation Area within this Transitional

Protective Yard meets the requirements of

Article 9.1 Tree Conservation.

C

          10' Type 'A2' Transitional Protective Yard

Frontage: 623'

     Less Existing Vegetation: 557'

     Less Existing Stream Drainage: 15'

     Less Storm Easement: 51'

Total Applicable Buffer Length: 0'

Required Shade Trees: 0

Existing Shade Trees: 0

Proposed Shade Trees: 0

     Calc: 4 per 100LF (0 / 100) = 0.00

                       0.00 x 4 = 0.00

Required Understory Trees: 0

Existing Understory Trees: 0

Proposed Understory Trees: 0

     Calc: 4 per 100LF (0 / 100) = 0.00

                        0.00 x 4 = 0.00

Required Shrubs: 0

Existing Shrubs: 0

Proposed Shrubs: 0

     Calc: N/A (Shrubs not required)

Total Shade Trees: 0

Total Understory Trees: 0

Total Shrubs: 0

Note: Refer to Tree Protection Plans to verify that

the Tree Conservation Area within this Transitional

Protective Yard meets the requirements of

Article 9.1 Tree Conservation.

D
Parking Lot Area Tree Requirement

Total Area of Vehicular Use Area: 49,552 SF

     Requirement: 1 Shade Tree per 2,000 SF

Calculations: 49,552 / 2,000 = 24.78 = 25

Required: 25 Trees

Proposed: 25 Trees

Parking Lot Island Tree Requirement

Total Islands in Parking Lot: 4

     Requirement: 1 Shade Tree per Island

Required: 4 Trees in Islands

Proposed: 12 Trees in Islands

Parking Lot Perimeter Island Requirement

Outer edges of Vehicular Use Areas are

required to provide a Shrub screen (3' height

at planting) on all edges adjacent to or facing

a Right of Way. Both the Eastern and Southern

edges of the parking lot have been provided

with a continuous evergreen shrub screen, as

required. Installed shrubs will be at least 18"

and able to reach 3' at maturity, as required.

Planting Plan Note:

For specific planting schedule and labels, see

Sheet L1002.

ADDRESS:  133 Keybridge Drive, Suite E
                     Morrisville, NC 27560
PHONE:       941-400-1624
EMAIL:         mike.mullis@mullisdesign.com
WEB:            mullisdesigngroup.com
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